
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFIcE

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
exrel. LISA MADIGAN, ) JUN 06 2005
AttorneyGeneraloftheState )

~ir STATE OF lLL~joj3
Oi iniflOlS, ) Pollution Control Boarri)

Complainant, )
) PCBNo.05-

V. )
)

LAKE STREETDEVELOPMENTLLC, )
an Illinois Limited Liability corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Mr. StephenL. Marcus
RegisteredAgent
LakeStreetDevelopment,LLC
707 SkokieBoulevard,Suite410
Northbrook,Illinois 60062

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thatI havetodayfiledtheComplaintwith theOffice ofthe
Clerk oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,a trueandcorrectcopyofwhich is attachedhereto
andherewithserveduponyou. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code103.204(f),I amrequiredto
adviseyou that failure to file an answerto this Complaintwithin 60 daysmayhavesevere
consequences.Failureto answerwill meanthat all allegationsin theComplaintwill betakenas
if admittedforpurposesofthis proceeding.If youhaveanyquestionsaboutthisprocedure,you
shouldcontactthehearingofficerassignedto this proceeding,the Clerk’s Office or an attorney.
Pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1); I amrequiredto adviseyouthat financingmaybe available
throughtheIllinois EnvironmentalFacilitiesFinancingAct to correcttheviolations.

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLiNOIS,
by LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral
oftheStateof Illinois

BY: ~,Uc~,~’±fl~t
BR1Dc~JrM. CARLSON
AssistantAttorney General
EnvironmentalBureau
188 WestRandolphStreet,Suite2001
Chicago,illinois 60601
(312)814-0608



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OFILLINOIS, ) JUN 062005
exrel. LISA MADIGAN, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
AttorneyGeneraloftheState ) Pollution ControlBoard
ofIllinois, )

)
Complainant, )

) PCBNo.05-
V. )

)
LAKE STREETDEVELOPMENTLLC, )
anIllinois Limited Liability corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

COMPLAINT

Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, exrel. LISA MADIGAN,

AttorneyGeneraloftheStateof Illinois, on herownmotion andat therequestoftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,complainsofRespondent,LAKE STREET

DEVELOPMENT,LLC, anIllinois limited liability corporation,asfollows:

COUNT I

FAILURE TO OBTAIN AN ILLINOIS EPA CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

1. ThisComplaintis broughtonbehalfofthePeopleoftheStateofIllinois, exrel.

LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateof Illinois, onherown motion andattherequest

oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“illinois EPA”), pursuantto thetermsand

provisionsofSubsection31 ofthe illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31

(2002),andis anactionfor civil penalties.

2. TheIllinois EPAis anadministrativeagencyoftheStateofIllinois createdby the
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15. Section3.545 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 3.545(2002),providesthedefinition for

“waterpollution”:

“WATER POLLUTION” is suchalterationofthephysical,thermal,
chemical,biologicalorradioactivepropertiesofanywatersoftheState,or
suchdischargeofanycontaminantinto anywatersofthe State,aswill or
is likely to createanuisanceorrendersuchwatersharmfulordetrimental
or injurious to public health,safetyor welfare,orto domestic,commercial,
industrial,agricultural,recreational,orotherlegitimateuses,or to
livestock,wild animals,birds, fish, orotheraquaticlife.

16. By constructingandinstallinganewsanitarysewerline attheSite,Respondent

LakeStreetconstructedequipmentcapableofcausingorcontributingto waterpollution, or

designedto preventwaterpollution.

17. Section309.202oftheBoardWaterPollutionPermitRegulations,35 Ill. Adm.

Code309.202,providesasfollows:

Exceptfortreatmentworksorwastewatersourceswhich haveorwill have
dischargesfor whichNPDESPermitsarerequired,andforwhich NPDBSPermits
havebeenissuedby theAgency:

a) No personshallcauseorallow theconstructionofanynewtreatment
works, seweror wastewatersourceorcauseor allow themodificationof
any existingtreatmentworks, sewerorwastewatersourcewithout a
constructionpermit issuedby theAgency,exceptasprovidedin paragraph
(b).

b) Constructionpermitsshallnot berequiredfor the following:

1) Stormsewersthattransportonlylandrunoff; or

2) Any treatmentworks,sewerorwastewatersourcedesignedand
intendedto servea singlebuildingandeventuallytreatordischarge
lessthanan averageof 1500gallonsperday (57001/day)of
domesticsewageandwhichwill discharge,if at all, directlyto a
publicly ownedorpublicly regulatedsanitaryorcombinedsewer;
or
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3) Any sewerrequiredby statuteto secureapermit pursuantto
Section3 of“An Act to providefor, licenseandregulatemobile
homesandmobilehomeparks”,P.A. 77-1472,(Ill. Rev.Stat.
1981,ch. 111,par.713); or

4) Anytreatmentworks,pretreatmentworks,sewerorwastewater
sourcethat, on theeffectivedateQf this Su~bpartB, is bci.ng
constructedorwill beconstructedundertheauthorizationofa
permit alreadyissuedby theAgencyor its predecessors,provided
however,that all constructionmustbecompletedwithin fouryears
from theeffectivedateofthis SubpartB; or

5) Privatelyownedsewerstributaryto industrialtreatmentworks
ownedby thesamepersonif theadditionalwasteloaddoesnot
exceedthepermitteddesigncapacityofthe industrialtreatment
works.

18. RespondentLake Street’sconstructionof anewsewerline on the Sitedoesnot

fall underany oftheexceptionsofSection309.202(b)oftheBoardConstructionPermit

Regulations,35 Iii. Adm. Code309.202(b).

19. RespondentLakeStreetconstructedanewsanitarysewerline. By constructinga

newsewerline without aconstructionpermit,RespondentLake StreetviolatedSection12(b)of

theAct, 415ILCS 5/12(b)(2002),andSection309.202(a)oftheBoardConstructionPermit

Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code309.202(a).

WHEREFORE,Complainant,thePEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully

requeststhattheIllinois Pollution ControlBoardenteranorderin favor ofComplainantand

againstRespondent,LAKE STREETDEVELOPMENT,LLC, on this CountI:

1. Authorizingahearingin thismatteratwhich timeRespondentwill be requiredto

answerthe allegationsherein;

2. FindingthatRespondentviolatedSection12(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(b)
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(2002),andSection309.202(a)oftheBoardConstructionPermitRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

309.202(a);

3. OrderingtheRespondentto ceaseanddesistfrom anyfurtherviolationsoftheAct

andregulations;

4. AssessingagainstRespondentacivil penaltyofFifty ThousandDollars

($50,000.00)for eachviolation oftheAct andpertinentregulationspromulgatedthereunder,with

anadditionalpenaltyofTenThousandDollars ($10,000.00)for eachdayduringwhich each

violation continued;

5. Awardingto Complainantits costsandreasonableattorney’sfeespursuantto

Section42(f) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 42(f) (2002);and

6. GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeemsappropriateandjust.

COUNT II

FAILURE TO OBTAIN A NPDES STORM WATER PERMIT
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

1 - 13. Plaintiff re-allegesandincorporatesbyreferencehereinparagraphs1 through10

andparagraphs13 through15 ofCountI asparagraphs1 through13 ofthisCountII.

14. DuringtheMarch 19, 2004, inspectionofthe Site,Illinois EPA discoveredthatall

stormwaterthat accumulatesin theconstructionSiteis pumpedout into the street.Despitethe

presenceof disturbedearth,theSite lackedstabilizingorerosioncontrolstructuresto protect

disturbedearthfrom erodinganddepositingsilt andsedimentin thestormwaterrunofffrom the

Site.
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15. During theMarch 19, 2004,Illinois EPA inspection,thestormwaterdiversion

pipeandhosewasobservedleadingdirectlyto acatchbasin. Thatcatchbasinis tributaryto a

stormsewerthat dischargesinto GraysLake. GraysLakeis in theMill Creeksub-basinandDes

PlainesRiverWatershed.

16. RespondentLakeStreethadnot obtainedaNPDES Permitprior to channeling

stormwaterrunofffrom theSite.

17. Sections12(a)and(f) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(a)and(f) (2002)providein

applicablepartasfollows:

Actionsprohibited. No personshall:

a. Causeor threatenorallow thedischargeof anycontaminantsinto
theenvironmentin anyStatesoasto causeortendto causewater
pollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith matter
from othersources,or soasto violateregulationsor standards
adoptedby thePollution ControlBoardunderthisAct;

* * * *

f. Cause,threatenorallow thedischargeofanycontaminantinto the
watersoftheState,asdefinedherein,including,butnot limited to,
watersto anysewageworks,or into anywell or from anypoint
sourcewithin theState,withoutanNPDESpermit forpoint source
dischargesissuedby theAgencyunderSection39(b)ofthis Act, or
in violation ofanytermorconditionimposedby suchpermit,or in
violationofanyNPDESpermit filing requirementestablished
underSection39(b),or in violationofanyregulationsadoptedby
theBoardorofanyorderadoptedby theBoardwith respectto the
NPDES program.

18. Section309.102(a)oftheBoardConstructionPermitRegulations,35 Ill. Adm.

Code309.102(a),entitledNPDESPermitRequired,providesasfollows:

Exceptasin compliancewith theprovisionsoftheAct, Boardregulations,andthe
CWA, andtheprovisionsandconditionsoftheNPDESpermit issuedto the
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discharger,thedischargeof anycontaminantorpollutantby anypersoninto the
watersof theStatefrom apoint sourceor into awell shallbeunlawful.

19. Section3.550oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.550(2002),provesthedefinition for

“waters” asfollows:

“WATERS” meansall accumulationsofwater,surfaceandunderground,natural
andartificial, public andprivate,orpartsthereof~,whicharewholly orpartially
within, flow through,orborderuponthis State.

20. GraysLakeis a“water” asthattermis definedby Section3.550oftheAct, 415

TLCS 5/3.550(2002).

21. Section3.165oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.165(2002),providesthedefinitionof

“contaminant”:

“CONTAMINANT” is anysolid, liquid, orgaseousmatter,anyodor,orany form
ofenergy,from whateversource.

22. Soil and sedimentthat accumulatesin stormwateris acontaminantasthattermis

definedby Section3.165 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.165(2002).

23. The stormwaterdischargeleadingdirectlyto acatchbasinis apoint source

dischargeintowatersoftheState.

24. Section301.325oftheBoardWaterPollutionRegulations,35111.Adm. Code

301.325,providesthedefinition for “NPDES”:

“NPDES”meanstheNationalPollutantDischargeEliminationSystemfor
issuing,establishingconditionsfor, anddenyingpermitsunderSection402 of
theCWA. All termsusedin connectionwith NPDESwhichhavebeendefined
in theCWA orregulationsadoptedthereundershallhavethemeanings
specifiedtherein,unlessspecificallynotedotherwise.

25. Section301.240oftheBoardWaterPollutionRegulations,35 ill. Adm. Code
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301.240,providesthedefinition for “CWA”:

“CWA” meanstheFederalWaterPollutionControlAct, asamended,(33
U.S.C. 1251 etseq.,PublicLaw 92-500enactedby CongressOctober18,
1972asamendedby the“CleanWaterAct”, PublicLaw 95-217,enacted
December12, 1977,asamended.)

26. By dischargingsilt ladenstormwaterdirectlyfrom theconstructionSite into a

tributaryofGraysLakewithout obtainingaNPDESpermit,Respondentcaused,threatenedor

allowedthedischargeofcontaminantsintowatersoftheStatesoasto causeor tendto cause

waterpollution.

27. By causing,threateningor allowing thedischargeofcontaminantsintowatersof

theState,so asto causeor tendto causewaterpollution, RespondentLakeStreetviolated

Sections12(a)and (f) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 12(a)and(f) (2002),andSection309.102(a)ofthe

BoardConstructionPermitRegulations,35 Iii. Adm. Code309.102(a).

WHEREFORE,Complainant,thePEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully

requeststhat theIllinois PollutionControlBoardenteranorderin favor ofComplainantand

againstRespondent,LAKE STREETDEVELOPMENT,LLC, on this CountII:

1. Authorizingahearingin thismatterat whichtime Respondentwill berequiredto

answertheallegationsherein;

2. Finding thatRespondentviolatedSections12(a)and(f) oftheAct, 415 ILCS

12(a)and(f) (2002),andSection309.102(a)of theBoardConstructionPermitRegulations,35

Ill. Adm. Code309.102(a);

3. OrderingtheRespondentto ceaseanddesistfrom anyfurtherviolationsoftheAct

andregulations;
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4. AssessingagainstRespondentacivil penaltyofTenThousandDollars

($10,000.00)for eachdayduringwhich eachviolation ofSection12(f) oftheAct, 415 ILCS

5/12(f)(2002)continued;

5. AssessingagainstRespondentacivil penaltyofFifty ThousandDollars

($50,000.00)for eachviolationofSection12(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(a)(2002),with an

additionalpenaltyofTenThousandDollars ($10,000.00)for eachdayduringwhich each

violation continued;

6. Awardingto Complainantits costsandreasonableattorney’sfeespursuantto

Section42(f)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 42(f) (2002); and

7. GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeemsappropriateandjust.

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OFILLINOIS,
exrel. LISA MADIGAN,
AttorneyGeneraloftheState
ofIllinois

MATTHEW J.DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement/
AsbestosLitigation Division

OFCOUNSEL:
BridgetM. Carison
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphStreet,20thFloor
Chicago,IL 60601
(312)814-0608

BY~
ROSEMARIE
EnvironmentalBureau
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is herebycertifiedthatatrueandcorrectcopyoftheComplaintwassentby certified
mail with returnreceiptrequestedto thepersonlisted on theNoticeofFiling onJune6, 2005.

BY: (~JL~c~~ fl?~
BRffl(~TM. CARLSON

It is herebycertifiedthat theoriginalplusnine(9) copiesof theforegoingwerehand-
deliveredto thefollowing personon June6, 2005:

Pollution ControlBoard,Attn: Clerk
JamesR. ThompsonCenter

100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

BY: ___________

BRIDQ~TM. CARLSON




